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GRACIOUS Impacts Forum  
Final Stakeholder Engagement and Training Workshop 

13 - 14 September 2021 
 

Final Consortium Meeting and  
GRACIOUS - NMBP 16 Projects Ambassadors Event 

15 September 2021 
 

Virtual 

 

13 SEPT : AFTERNOON (OPEN TO PUBLIC) 
Hands-on Training on Tools and Approaches  
Join the Zoom Meeting: 
https://zoom.us/j/92301236468?pwd=QTU2U2N3aWZZTGxnYUJKeFl4dkNidz09 
Meeting ID: 923 0123 6468 
Passcode: 208294 
 

CEST time UK time Item 

14:00 
14:30 

13:00 
13:30 

Introduction to the GRACIOUS Project and Framework (Vicki Stone, HWU) 

• Framework 

• IATA 

• Hypotheses  

• Formats 

• Key Impacts of the GRACIOUS project  
  

14:30 
15:10 

13:30 
14:10 

Training Session 1:  How to Use the GRACIOUS Framework  

• Blueprint Testing Environment (Ralph Vanhauten, Thinkworks) 

• Guidance Document Introduction (Neil Hunt, Yordas & Fiona Murphy, 
HWU)  

10 min Q&A 
 

15:10 
15:50 

14:10 
14:50 

Training Session 2: GRACIOUS Similarity Assessment Methodology 

• Introduction to Similarity Assessment (Wendel Wohlleben, BASF) 

• Applying the YJ-Euclidean Algorithm on Data Matrix from Database 
(Nina Jeliazkova, Idea) 

10 min Q&A 
 

15:50 
16:00 

14:50 
15:00 

Short break 10min 

16:00 
16:40 

15:00 
15:40 

Training session 3: GRACIOUS Data Management Tools and Approaches  

• GRACIOUS WIKI via the SUNDS (Alex Zabeo, GD & Danail Hristozov, 
GD/ EMERGE) 

• GRACIOUS Methodology for Assessment of Data Quality and 
Completeness of Physicochemical and Hazard Datasets for Risk 

https://zoom.us/j/92301236468?pwd=QTU2U2N3aWZZTGxnYUJKeFl4dkNidz09
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Assessment Purpose (Gianpietro Basei, GD, Danail Hristozov, GD/ 
EMERGE) 

• GRACIOUS Templates (Hubert Rauscher, JRC & Nina Jeliazkova, Idea) 
10 min Q&A 
 

16:40 
17:00 

15:40 
16:00 

Discussion with Stakeholders on the Usefulness  of the GRACIOUS Tools 
and Wrap up from Day 1 (Vicki Stone, HWU) 

 

14 SEPT: AFTERNOON (OPEN TO PUBLIC) 

GRACIOUS Case Studies  

Join the Zoom Meeting: 
https://zoom.us/j/92301236468?pwd=QTU2U2N3aWZZTGxnYUJKeFl4dkNidz09 
Meeting ID: 923 0123 6468 
Passcode: 208294 
 

CEST time UK time Item 
14:00 
14:10 

13:00 
13:10 

Short Introduction to the GRACIOUS Case Studies (Andrea Haase, BfR) 

14:10 
15:00 

13:10 
14:00 

Human Toxicity: Grouping of High Aspect Ratio Nanomaterials  

• Insights from an Internal MWCNT Case Study (Fiona Murphy, HWU) 

• Insights from an External Fibre Case Study Conducted by US NIOSH 
(Aaron Erdely, US NIOSH) 

• Overall Discussion  

15:00 
15:10 

14:00 
14:10 

Short break 10 min 

15:10 
16:00 

14:10 
15:00 

Environmental Toxicity: Grouping of Nanomaterials based on Dissolution  

• Insights from an Internal Case Study Concerning Phytotoxicity  (Willie 
Peijnenburg, RIVM) 

• Insights from an External Case Study Conducted by the International 
Zinc Association (Christine Spirlet, Int. Zinc Association) 

• Overall Discussion  

16:00 
16:15 

15:00 
15:15 

Possibilities to Group Nanomaterials Across Different Substances - 
Insights from an Internal Pigment Case Study  (Wendel Wohlleben, BASF) 

16:15 
17:00 

15:15 
16:00 

Overall Discussion on all Case Studies & Wrap up from Day 2 (by Vicki 
Stone, HWU) 
Moderation: Andrea Haase, BfR 
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15 SEPT: 10.30-12.40 (CEST)/09.30-11.40 (UK time) GRACIOUS Final Consortium Meeting 

CLOSED EVENT: GRACIOUS Consortium Members and invited attendees only 

Join Zoom Meeting: 
https://zoom.us/j/91053879711?pwd=QmFGSkFqQ3NNTEIwd1pGeU5OczFKZz09 
Meeting ID: 910 5387 9711 
Passcode: 812802 
 

CEST UK Time Item Presenter 

10.30 
10.40 

09.30 
09.40 

Welcome Vicki Stone, HWU 

10.40 
11.30 

09.40 
10.30 

WP1 Outputs & Impacts (10 minutes) 
WP2 Outputs & Impacts (10 minutes) 
WP3 Outputs & Impacts (10 minutes) 
WP4 Outputs & Impacts (10 minutes) 
WP5 Outputs & Impacts (10 minutes) 

 

11.30 
11.40 
 

10.30 
10.40 

Coffee break  

11.40 
12.10 

10.40 
11.10 

WP6 Outputs & Impacts (10 minutes) 
WP7 Outputs & Impacts (10 minutes) 
WP8 Updates (10 minutes) 

 

12.10 
12.20 

11.10 
11.20 

Uptake by OECD Vicki Stone, HWU 

12.20 
12.30 

11.20 
11.30 

Feedback from Advisory Board Representative(s) Jacques Aurelien 
Sergen, SOLVAY 

12.30 
12.40 

11.30 
11.40 

Closing Vicki Stone 

 

15 SEPT: AFTERNOON (CLOSED EVENT: GRACIOUS and NMBP-16 PROJECT MEMBERS ONLY) 

GRACIOUS AND NMBP-16 PROJECTS AMBASSADORS EVENT  

Join Zoom Meeting: 
https://zoom.us/j/91053879711?pwd=QmFGSkFqQ3NNTEIwd1pGeU5OczFKZz09 
Meeting ID: 910 5387 9711 
Passcode: 812802 
 

CEST 
time 

UK 
time 

Item Presenter 
  

13:00 
13:15 

12:00 
12:15 

Introduction to the 
GRACIOUS Collaboration 
with the NMBP-16 Projects  

Vicki Stone, HWU 

   DIAGONAL 
ambassador 

HARMLESS 
ambassador 

SUNSHINE 
ambassador 

13:15 
14:45 

12:15 
13:45 

6 Break-out Groups for 
Ambassadors’ Discussions 
 

 
 
 

  

 
1) 

Stakeholder engagement  Susanne Resch 
 

Beatriz 
Alfaro 
 

Stella Stoycheva  
 

https://zoom.us/j/91053879711?pwd=QmFGSkFqQ3NNTEIwd1pGeU5OczFKZz09
https://zoom.us/j/91053879711?pwd=QmFGSkFqQ3NNTEIwd1pGeU5OczFKZz09
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2) 

Grouping and read-across 
Task Force 

Alicja 
Mikołajczyk 
 

Wendel 
Wohlleben  
Otmar 
Schmid, 
Andrea 
Haase,  
Blanca 
Suarez 
Merino, Nina 
Jeliazkova 
 

Vicki Stone, 
Agnes Oomen 
 

3) Database Task Force  Antreas 
Afantitis  

Nina 
Jeliazkova 
colleague 
 

Shahzad Rashid 
 

4) Risk Management 
Collaborative Group 

Arantxa 
Ballesteros 
Riaza  

Wouter 
Fransman 
 

Carlos Fito 
 

5) MCNM Task Force TBC Michael 
Persson 

Hubert Rauscher  
 

6) Provide links to PATROLS 
SOPs 

Elisa Moschini Andrea 
Haase 

Shareen Doak 

14:45 
15:00 

13:45 
14:00 

Short break 15 min    

15:00 
17:00 

14:00 
16:00 

Break out Groups Reports 
 
10 min per Break out 
Group for Summary and 
Next steps  

TBC 

17:00 
17:10 

16:00 
16:10 

Wrap up from Day 3 and 
End of Meeting 

Vicki Stone, HWU 

 


